discharge the duties and be subject to the liabilities and penalties 
imposed on, auditors of companies by section 147 of the Companies 
Act, 2013. 
As per Section 147 of the Companies Act, 2013, the company shall 
be punishable with fine which shall not be less than INR 25,000/- 
(Indian Rupees twenty-five thousand only) but which may extend to 
INR5,00,000/- (Indian Rupees five lakh only) and every officer of the 
company who is in default shall be punishable with imprisonment for 
a term which may extend to 1 (one) year or with fine which shall not 

As per Section 147 of the Companies Act,

[...]

45-IA (Requirement of registration and net owned fund), he shall be 
punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than 
one year but which may extend to five years and with fine which shall 
not be less than one lakh rupees but which may extend to 
INR25,00,000/- (Indian rupees twenty five lakh only). 

Section 58B (5): 
If any person other than an auditor— 
(a) receives any deposit without being authorized so to do or in 
contravention of any direction given or order made under Chapter IIIB 
(provisions relating to non-banking institutions receiving deposits and